forward cover for likely foreign currency investments is subject to the Group’s expectation of the fair value of the relevant exchange rate.

The Group enters into forward exchange contracts to reduce the risk from price fluctuations of foreign currency commitments associated with the construction
of generation assets and to hedge the risk of its net investment in foreign operations. Any resulting differential to be paid or received as a result of the
currency hedging of the asset is reflected in the final cost of the asset. The Group has elected to apply cash flow hedge accounting to these instruments.

2018
$MILLIONS

2017
$MILLIONS

At balance date the face value of the forward foreign exchange contracts outstanding were:

Foreign exchange contracts  - 23.5
Fair value of foreign exchange contracts  - 0.2
The termination dates for foreign exchange contracts are as follows:

Between 0 to 1 year  - 23.5
Between 1 to 2 years  -  -
Between 2 to 5 years  -  -
Over 5 years  -  -

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the impact on post-tax profit and equity if the New Zealand dollar had weakened/strengthened by 10% against the currencies
with which the Group has foreign currency risk with, all other variables held constant.

2018
$MILLIONS

2017
$MILLIONS

Profit or loss

Strengthened by 10 per cent (1.5) (0.7)
Weakened by 10 per cent 1.5 0.7
Other comprehensive income
Strengthened by 10 per cent (92.1) (89.1)
Weakened by 10 per cent 92.1 90.2

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the last two years’ historical movements. A movement of
plus or minus 10% has therefore been applied to the AUD/NZD and USD/NZD exchange rates to demonstrate the sensitivity of foreign currency risk of the
company’s investment in foreign operations and associated derivative financial instruments. The sensitivity was calculated by taking the AUD and USD spot
rate as at balance date, moving this spot rate by plus and minus 10% and then reconverting the AUD and USD balances with the ‘new spot-rate’.